

09365-4

09365-4

NO. 69365-4-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

COLUMBIA ASSET RECOVERY GROUP, LLC,
a Washington limited liability corporation,

Appellant,

v.

JOSEPH R. KELLY, as the Successor Personal Representative of
THE ESTATE OF WILLIAM D. PHILLIPS, SR., deceased.

Respondent.

AMENDED BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Scott B. Henrie, WSBA #12673
Manish Borde, WSBA #39503
Hunter Abell, WSBA #37223

WILLIAMS, KASTNER & GIBBS PLLC
Attorney for Appellant

Two Union Square
601 Union Street, Suite 4100
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 628-6600

2022-11-09 10:07 AM
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
CLERK OF COURT
JESSICA L. HARRIS
CLERK OF COURT

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO BOTH ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

IV. ARGUMENT 4

 A. Standard of Review..... 4

 B. Although the Order on Reconsideration Makes the Court’s Earlier Order of Dismissal “Without Prejudice,” the Order on Reconsideration Does Not Affect the Earlier Order’s Holding that CARG May Not Invoke a Washington Court’s Jurisdiction over the Person of the Phillips Estate. 5

 C. The Trial Court’s Dismissal Order(s) Must Be Reversed Because the Note and Agreement Were Not Discharged by an Assignment Where CARG Paid to Acquire the Bank’s Rights to Payment and Enforcement of the Note in King County..... 6

 D. CARG’s Payment to the Bank in Exchange for Assignment of the Bank’s Rights Did Not Discharge the Estate’s Obligation as Principal Obligor under the Note and Agreement. 6

 1. The Agreement and Note are both contracts..... 6

 2. Phillips’ estate succeeded to his obligations under the Note and Agreement..... 7

 3. All contracts, including promissory notes, are assignable. 7

 4. CARG offered affirmative evidence, to which the Estate did not object, that the Bank and CARG *did*

<i>not</i> intend to discharge the Estate’s obligations on the Note and Agreement.....	8
5. The authorities the Estate cited in support of its “discharge” argument did not support that argument.....	9
6. It is immaterial that CARG was formed and is owned by Tim Kennedy.....	13
7. It is immaterial whether assignment or subrogation analysis is applied.	14
E. Request for Award of Attorney Fees for Appeal.....	17
V. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>AAA Cabinets v. Accredited Surety & Cas. Co.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 202, 130 P.3d 887 (2006).....	7
<i>Burns v. Norwesco Marine Inc.</i> , 13 Wn. App. 414, 535 P.2d 860 (1975).....	14
<i>Century 21 Prods. v. Glacier Sales</i> , 129 Wn.2d 406, 918 P.2d 168 (1996).....	10, 16
<i>Estate of Jordan v. Hartford & Indem. Co.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 490, 844 P.2d 403 (1993).....	15
<i>Grayson v. Nordic Constr. Co., Inc.</i> 92 Wn.2d 548, 599 P.2d 1271 (1979).....	14
<i>Home Indem. Co. v. McClellan Motors, Inc.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 1, 459 P.2d 389 (1969).....	9, 10, 11
<i>In re Murphy's Estate</i> , 191 Wash. 180, 71 P.2d 6 (1937)	7
<i>McChord Credit Union v. Parrish</i> , 61 Wn. App. 8, 809 P.2d 759 (1991).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Meisel v. M&N Modern Hydraulic Press Co.</i> , 97 Wn.2d 403, 645 P.2d 689 (1982).....	13
<i>Nat'l Bank of Wash. v. Equity Investors</i> , 86 Wn.2d 545, 546 P.2d 440 (1976).....	15
<i>Precision Lab. Plastics, Inc. v. Micro Test, Inc.</i> , 96 Wn. App. 721, 981 P.2d 454 (1999).....	5
<i>Puget Sound Bank v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 123 Wn.2d 284, 868 P.2d 127 (1994).....	7, 15

<i>Reid v. Cramer</i> , 24 Wn. App. 742, 603 P.2d 851 (1979).....	6
<i>S.H.C. v. Sheng-Yen Lu</i> , 113 Wn. App. 511, 54 P.3d 174 (2002), <i>rev. denied</i> , 149 Wn.2d 1011 (2003).....	14
<i>Trust of Strand v. Wel-Co Group, Inc.</i> , 120 Wn. App. 828, 86 P.3d 818 (2004).....	15, 16
<i>Vancouver Nat'l Bank v. Katz</i> , 142 Wash. 306, 252 P. 934 (1927)	6
<i>Warren v. Nat'l. Sur. Co.</i> , 149 Wash. 378, 271 P. 69 (1928)	15
STATE STATUTES	
RCW 62A.3-601(a)	8
RCW 62A.9A-408	7
RCW 72A.9A-109(a)(3)	7
UCC Article 9	12
UCC Article 9A	7
RULES	
CR 12(b)(2).....	3, 4,6 17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed. 2004).....	13
L. SIMPSON, LAW OF SURETYSHIP, 206-07 (1950).....	13
